
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

     GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

                    + + + + +

          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE REGULATION

              ADMINISTRATION BOARD

                    + + + + +

þ--------------------------------»

                                 :

                                 :

IN THE MATTER OF:                :

                                 :

                                 :

A.B.R.A. AGENDA  MEETING         :

                                 :

                                 :

                                 :

þ--------------------------------¼

                 APRIL 25, 2012

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control

Board met in the Reeves Building, 2000 14th.

Street Northwest, Washington, D.C. 20009,

Michael Silverstein, presiding.

PRESENT

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson

CALVIN NOPHLIN, Member

NICK ALBERTI, Member

MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member

JEANETTE MOBLEY, Member

HERMAN JONES, Member



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                        4:35 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We're

4 back on the Agenda with our Meeting Agenda.

5             So, first on the agenda is a

6 request from a licensee to increase the

7 number of sidewalk caf‚ seats on 14th Street

8 Northwest from six seats to eight seats and

9 to increase the number of tables from three

10 tables to four tables.  

11             There is a conflict with an

12 existing Board Order. This is ANC 2B, the

13 establishment's Policy, 1903 14th Street

14 Northwest, License No. 76804.  However, I

15 would recommend that we amend our Board

16 Order and approve the request to increase

17 the seats and tables as requested.

18             Do I have a second?

19             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

21 comments?

22             Those in favor say aye.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?  All those abstaining.

4             And then the vote is six-zero-

5 zero to grant their request.

6             Second on our agenda is our

7 review of a sidewalk caf‚ application for 45

8 seats.  Proposed sidewalk caf‚ hours of

9 operation and hours of alcoholic beverage

10 sales/service will be Sunday through

11 Thursday, 11:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m, Friday and

12 Saturday 11:00 a.m. to 3:00 a.m.  There's no

13 Voluntary Agreement for this establishment. 

14 And it's an ANC 4C. The establishment is

15 Sabor Latino Bar& Grill at 3910 14th Street

16 Northwest, License No. 84113.

17             I would recommend that we placard

18 this request.

19             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Any

21 comments?

22             MEMBER MOBLEY:  I think that



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1 Board Member Alberti did ask that we check

2 the name, verify the name of the

3 establishment.

4             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.  Yes.  On

5 the outside of the establishment.

6             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Yes.  Just to be

7 sure.

8             MEMBER ALBERTI:  But that's just

9 a reminder to investigate that.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I

11 think that we can still vote and request a

12 second placarding period?

13             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

15             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Yes.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right.

17 Then all those in favor -- wait a second.  

18             To placard this, do I have a

19 second?

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All

22 those in favor say aye.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?  And all those abstaining?

4             Then the vote is six-zero-zero to

5 placard.

6             Okay.  Number three, there's a

7 few different requests in it.  It's for the

8 Don Juan Restaurant & Carryout at 1660

9 Lamont Street Northwest, License No. 15934

10 requesting a change of hours of operation

11 and hours of alcoholic beverage

12 sales/service, entertainment hours and

13 sidewalk caf‚ hours of operation, and hours

14 of alcoholic beverage sales/services.

15             The current hours of operation

16 and yours of alcoholic beverage

17 sales/service for the premises are Sunday

18 through Thursday 11:00 a.m. to 1:40 a.m.,

19 Friday and Saturday 11:00 a.m. to 2:40 a.m.

20 The proposes premises hours of operation and

21 hours of alcoholic beverage sales/service

22 for Sunday through Thursday are 11:00 a.m.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1 to 2:00 a.m. and Friday and Saturday 11:00

2 a.m. to 3:00 a.m.

3             The current entertainment hours

4 are Sunday through Thursday 7:00 p.m. to

5 1:40 a.m., Friday and Saturday 7:00 a.m. to

6 2:40 a.m.

7             The proposed entertainment hours

8 are:  Sunday through Thursday 11:00 a.m. to

9 2:00 a.m., and Saturday 11:00 a.m. to 3:00

10 a.m.   This is only 20 minutes later.

11             Okay.  The current sidewalk caf‚

12 hours of operation and hours of alcoholic

13 beverage sales and services  are Monday

14 through Friday 11:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. and

15 Saturday and Sunday 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. 

16 The proposed sidewalk caf‚ hours and

17 operation and hours of alcoholic beverage

18 sales/services are Sunday through Thursday

19 11:00 a.m.  to 1:00 a.m., two hours

20 difference, and Friday and Saturday 11:00

21 a.m. to 2:00 a.m.  And that's again,  with

22 two hours more.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1             There's no Voluntary Agreement in

2 this case.

3             So, I would recommend approving

4 the request for the change of hours and

5 entertainment, but a placard being the

6 sidewalk caf‚.  Do I have a second?

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Any

9 other comments?

10             All those -- well we'll do it

11 separately.

12             All those in favor of approving

13 the hours of entertainment and changing the

14 premises hours say aye.

15             ALL:  Aye.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 opposed?  All those abstaining?

18             The vote is six-zero-zero.

19             And then all those approving of

20 the motion to placard for the sidewalk caf‚

21 change in hours of operation say aye.

22             ALL:  Aye.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?  All those abstaining?

3             And the vote is six-zero-zero.

4             Number 4 is the request for a

5 change of hours, and hours of alcoholic

6 beverage sales Monday through Sunday, 9:00

7 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. to the proposed hours

8 Monday through Sunday, 9:00 a.m. to 12:00

9 a.m.  And it's for Bell Wine and Liquor,

10 1821 M Street Northwest, it's License No.

11 226. There's no conflict with the Voluntary

12 Agreement.  It's in ANC 2B.

13             I recommend we approve this

14 request.  Do I have a second on that.

15             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Comments?

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             ALL:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?  All those abstaining?

21             And then the vote is six-zero-

22 zero.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1             Number 5 is a request for a

2 change of hours to change Sunday hours of

3 alcoholic beverage sales/service. The

4 current -- this is for FADO Irish Pub and

5 Restaurant at 803 7th Street Northwest,

6 License No. 25663.  The request is to change

7 from the current Sunday hours of 10:00 a.m.

8 to 2:00 a.m. to 8:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m. for

9 alcoholic beverage sales/service.  And

10 there's no Voluntary Agreement in this case.

11             I would move to approve the

12 request.  Do I have a second?

13             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

15 comments?

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             ALL:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining.

20             And the vote is six-zero-zero to

21 approve.

22             Number 6 is a request from a



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1 license to increase the sidewalk caf‚

2 seating from 18 seats to 40 seats.  It's for

3 Petits Plats at 2653 Connecticut Avenue

4 Northwest, License No. 60146 in ANC 3C.  And

5 the establishment has a public space permit

6 which does  allow the 40 seats.

7             I would move to approve this

8 request. Do we have a second?

9             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

11 comments?

12             All those in favor say aye.

13             ALL:  Aye.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

15 opposed?  All those abstaining?

16             The vote is six-zero-zero.

17             Number 7 on the Board's agenda is

18 a letter, dated April 12, 2012 from ANC 1C

19 requesting reinstatement in the Bistro 18

20 Protest, Bistro 18 is located at 2420-2422

21 18th Street Northwest.  And the License No.

22 86876.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1             I would move that we approve this

2 request. Do I have a second?

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

5 comments?  

6             All those in favor say aye.

7             ALL:  Aye.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

9 opposed?  All those abstaining?

10             And the vote is six-zero-zero to

11 approve.

12             And finally, the Board would like

13 to announce that it has come to a decision

14 in the Case No. of King's Deli and Grocery

15 located at 3651 Georgia Avenue Northwest,

16 Case No. 11-PRO-00047, which is a new

17 application for a Retailer's Class A.  

18             I would move at this time that we

19 approve the application and we can issue the

20 order within 30 days.  

21             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Any



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1 comments on this?

2             All right. So what's before us is

3 to officially approve King's Deli and

4 Grocery application.  I have a motion that's

5 been seconded.  All those in favor say aye.

6             ALL:  Aye.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 opposed?    All those abstaining? 

9             And the vote is six-zero-zero to

10 approve the King's Deli and Grocery

11 application.  And due this approval, I would

12 move that we deny the Retailer's Class A

13 license for Aman Liquors which is located

14 within 400 feet.  Because it can't be

15 located within 400 feet and now that we've

16 approved this other case, it would be.  

17             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right. I

19 have a motion, it's been seconded.  Any

20 comments.

21             Okay.  All those in favor of the

22 motion say aye.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?  all those abstaining?

4             Okay.  Then the motion passes by

5 a vote of six-zero-zero.

6             And that concludes our agenda for

7 April 25, 2012.  And I will just read the

8 closing.

9             Thank you.  All right.

10             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

11 Beverage Control Board for the District of

12 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405

13 of the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010,

14 I move that the ABC Board hold a closed

15 meeting on May 2, 2012 for the purpose of

16 seeking legal advice from our counsel on

17 matters identified on the Board's agenda for

18 May 2, 2012 as published in the D.C.

19 Register on April 17, 2012.

20             Is there a second?

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I'll take a



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1 roll call on the motion, now that it's been

2 seconded.

3             Mr. Nophlin?

4             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

8 agrees.

9             Mr. Silverstein?

10             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Jones?

12             MEMBER JONES:  I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The vote on

14 the motion is five-zero-zero.  As it appears

15 the motion has passed, I hereby give notice

16 that the ABC Board will hold  this

17 aforementioned closed meeting.  Pursuant to

18 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010,

19 notice will be posted on the ABC Board

20 Hearing Room bulletin board, placed on the

21 electronic calendar on ABRA's website and

22 published in the D.C. Register in as timely



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1 a manner as practicable.

2             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

3 Beverage Control Board for the District of

4 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405

5 of the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010,

6 I move that the ABC Board hold a closed

7 meeting on May 2, 2012 for the purpose of

8 discussing and hearing reports concerning

9 ongoing or planned investigations of alleged

10 criminal or civil misconduct, or violations

11 of law or investigations of alleged criminal

12 or civil misconduct, or violations of law or

13 regulations, and seeking legal advice from

14 our counsel on the Board's investigative

15 agenda for May 2, 2012 as published in the

16 D.C. Register on April 27, 2012.

17             Is there a second?

18             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER: I'll take a

20 roll call vote now that the motion has been

21 seconded. Mr. Nophlin?

22             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  I agree.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER: Ms. Miller

4 agrees. Ms. Mobley?

5             MEMBER MOBLEY:  I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Jones?

7             MEMBER JONES:  I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  As it

9 appears the motion has passed by a vote of

10 five-zero-zero, I hereby give notice that

11 the ABC Board will hold this aforementioned

12 closed meeting.  Pursuant to the Open

13 Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, notice will

14 also be posted on the ABC Board Hearing Room

15 bulletin board, placed on the electronic

16 calendar on ABRA's website and published in

17 the D.C. Register in as timely a manner as

18 practicable.

19             And that concludes our business

20 for April 25, 2012.

21             (Whereupon, at 4:46 p.m. the

22 Board's Agenda was adjourned.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

A
ABC 13:14 14:16

14:19 15:6 16:11
16:14

ABRA's 14:21
16:16

abstaining 3:3 5:3
7:17 8:2,20 9:19
10:15 11:9 12:8
13:3

Act 13:13 14:18
15:5 16:13

adjourned 16:22
ADMINISTRAT...

1:4
advice 13:16 15:13
aforementioned

14:17 16:11
agenda 1:10 2:4,4,5

3:6 10:17 13:6,17
15:15 16:22

agree 14:4,6,10,12
15:22 16:2,5,7

Agreement 3:13
7:1 8:12 9:10

agrees 14:8 16:4
Alberti 1:19 4:1,4,8

4:13,20 7:7 13:21
14:5,6 16:1,2

alcoholic 1:3,15 3:9
5:11,14,16,21
6:12,17 8:5 9:3,9
13:10 15:2

alleged 15:9,11
allow 10:6
Aman 12:13
amend 2:15
Amendment 13:13

14:18 15:5 16:13
ANC 2:12 3:14

8:12 10:4,18
announce 11:13
appears 14:14 16:9
application 3:7

11:17,19 12:4,11
approval 12:11
approve 2:16 8:13

9:11,21 10:7 11:1
11:11,19 12:3,10

approved 12:16
approving 7:3,12

7:19
April 1:14 10:18

13:7,19 15:16
16:20

Avenue 10:3 11:15
aye 2:22 3:1 4:22

5:1 7:14,15,21,22
8:17,18 9:16,17
10:12,13 11:6,7
12:5,6,22 13:1

A.B.R.A 1:10
a.m 3:11,11,12,12

5:18,18,19,19,22
6:1,2,2,5,5,6,8,9,9
6:10,14,15,15,19
6:19,21,21 8:7,8,9
9:7,8,8,8

B
back 2:4
Bar 3:15
Bell 8:9
beverage 1:3,15 3:9

5:11,14,16,21
6:13,17 8:6 9:3,9
13:11 15:3

Bistro 10:19,20
board 1:4,15 2:12

2:15 4:1 11:12
13:11,14 14:16,19
14:20 15:3,6
16:11,14,15

Board's 10:17
13:17 15:14 16:22

Building 1:15
bulletin 14:20

16:15
business 16:19

C
caf 2:7 3:7,8 5:13

6:11,16 7:6,20
10:1

calendar 14:21

16:16
call 14:1 15:20
CALVIN 1:19
Carryout 5:8
case 7:2 9:10 11:14

11:16 12:16
Chairperson 1:18

2:3,20 3:2,20 4:10
4:14,16,21 5:2 7:8
7:16 8:1,16,19
9:14,18 10:10,14
11:4,8,22 12:7,18
13:2,10,22 14:5,7
14:11,13 15:2,19
16:1,3,6,8

change 5:10 7:4,21
8:5 9:2,2,6

changing 7:13
check 4:1
civil 15:10,12
Class 11:17 12:12
closed 13:14 14:17

15:6 16:12
closing 13:8
Columbia 1:1

13:12 15:4
come 11:13
comments 2:21

3:21 7:9 8:16
9:15 10:11 11:5
12:1,20

concerning 15:8
concludes 13:6

16:19
conflict 2:11 8:11
Connecticut 10:3
Control 1:15 13:11

15:3
counsel 13:16

15:14
criminal 15:10,11
current 5:15 6:3,11

9:4,7

D
dated 10:18
days 11:20

decision 11:13
Deli 11:14 12:3,10
deny 12:12
difference 6:20
different 5:7
discussing 15:8
District 1:1 13:11

15:3
Don 5:8
due 12:11
D.C 1:16 13:18

14:22 15:16 16:17

E
eight 2:8
electronic 14:21

16:15
entertainment 5:12

6:3,7 7:5,13
establishment 3:13

3:14 4:3,5 10:5
establishment's

2:13
existing 2:12

F
FADO 9:4
favor 2:22 4:17,22

7:12 8:17 9:16
10:12 11:6 12:5
12:21

feet 12:14,15
finally 11:12
first 2:5
five-zero-zero

14:14 16:10
four 2:10
Friday 3:11 5:19

6:1,5,14,20

G
Georgia 11:15
give 14:15 16:10
GOVERNMENT

1:1
grant 3:5
Grill 3:15
Grocery 11:14 12:4

12:10

H
hearing 14:20 15:8

16:14
HERMAN 1:22
hold 13:14 14:16

15:6 16:11
hours 3:8,9 5:10,11

5:12,13,13,15,20
5:21 6:3,7,12,12
6:16,17,19,22 7:4
7:13,14,21 8:5,5,7
9:2,2,7

I
identified 13:17
increase 2:6,9,16

10:1
investigate 4:9
investigations 15:9

15:11
investigative 15:14
Irish 9:4
issue 11:19

J
JEANETTE 1:21
Jones 1:22 14:11

14:12 16:6,7
Juan 5:8

K
King's 11:14 12:3

12:10

L
Lamont 5:9
Latino 3:15
law 15:11,12
legal 13:16 15:13
letter 10:18
license 2:14 3:16

5:9 8:10 9:6 10:1
10:4,21 12:13

licensee 2:6
Liquor 8:9
Liquors 12:13



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

located 10:20 11:15
12:13,15

M
M 8:10
manner 15:1 16:17
MATTER 1:8
matters 13:17
meeting 1:10 2:4

13:15 14:17 15:7
16:12

Meetings 13:13
14:18 15:5 16:13

Member 1:19,19
1:20,21,22 2:19
3:19,22 4:1,4,6,8
4:13,15,20 7:7
8:15 9:13 10:9
11:3,21 12:17
13:21 14:4,6,10
14:12 15:18,22
16:2,5,7

met 1:15
Michael 1:17
MIKE 1:20
Miller 1:18 2:3,20

3:2,20 4:10,14,16
4:21 5:2 7:8,16
8:1,16,19 9:14,18
10:10,14 11:4,8
11:22 12:7,18
13:2,22 14:5,7,7
14:11,13 15:19
16:1,3,3,6,8

minutes 6:10
misconduct 15:10

15:12
Mobley 1:21 3:22

4:6,15 10:9 16:4,5
Monday 6:13 8:6,8
motion 7:20 12:4

12:19,22 13:4
14:1,14,15 15:20
16:9

move 9:11 10:7
11:1,18 12:12
13:14 15:6

N
name 4:2,2
new 11:16
NICK 1:19
Nophlin 1:19 2:19

8:15 9:13 14:3,4
15:18,21,22

Northwest 1:16 2:8
2:14 3:16 5:9
8:10 9:5 10:4,21
11:15

notice 14:15,19
16:10,13

number 2:7,9 5:6
8:4 9:1,22 10:17

O
officially 12:3
Okay 2:3 3:20 4:10

4:14,21 5:6 6:11
7:8 11:22 12:21
13:4

ongoing 15:9
Open 13:13 14:18

15:5 16:12
operation 3:9 5:10

5:13,15,20 6:12
6:17 7:21

opposed 3:3 5:3
7:17 8:2,20 9:19
10:15 11:9 12:8
13:3

order 2:12,16
11:20

outside 4:5

P
passed 14:15 16:9
passes 13:4
period 4:12
permit 10:5
Petits 10:3
placard 3:17 4:18

5:5 7:5,20
placarding 4:12
placed 14:20 16:15
planned 15:9

Plats 10:3
Policy 2:13
posted 14:19 16:14
practicable 15:1

16:18
premises 5:17,20

7:14
PRESENT 1:18
presiding 1:17
proposed 3:8 6:7

6:16 8:7
proposes 5:20
Protest 10:20
Pub 9:4
public 10:5
published 13:18

14:22 15:15 16:16
purpose 13:15 15:7
Pursuant 14:17

16:12
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 2:2 6:4,14 8:7

16:21

R
read 13:7
recommend 2:15

3:17 7:3 8:13
Reeves 1:15
Register 13:19

14:22 15:16 16:17
REGULATION

1:3
regulations 15:13
reinstatement

10:19
reminder 4:9
reports 15:8
request 2:6,16 3:5

3:18 4:11 7:4 8:4
8:14 9:1,6,12,22
10:8 11:2

requested 2:17
requesting 5:10

10:19
requests 5:7

Restaurant 5:8 9:5
Retailer's 11:17

12:12
review 3:7
right 4:16 12:2,18

13:9
roll 14:1 15:20
Room 14:20 16:14
RUTHANNE 1:18

S
Sabor 3:15
sales 6:13 8:6
sales/service 3:10

5:12,17,21 9:3,9
sales/services 5:14

6:18
Saturday 3:12 5:19

6:1,5,9,15,20
seating 10:2
seats 2:7,8,8,17 3:8

10:2,2,6
second 2:18,19 3:6

3:19 4:12,17,19
4:20 7:6,7 8:14,15
9:12,13 10:8,9
11:2,3,21 12:17
13:20,21 15:17,18

seconded 12:5,19
14:2 15:21

Section 13:12 15:4
seeking 13:16

15:13
separately 7:11
services 6:13
sidewalk 2:7 3:7,8

5:13 6:11,16 7:6
7:20 10:1

Silverstein 1:17,20
3:19 11:3,21
12:17 14:9,10

six 2:8
six-zero 3:4 8:21
six-zero-zero 5:4

7:18 8:3 9:20
10:16 11:10 12:9
13:5

space 10:5
Street 1:16 2:7,13

3:15 5:9 8:10 9:5
10:21

Sunday 3:10 5:17
5:22 6:4,8,15,18
8:6,8 9:2,7

sure 4:7

T
tables 2:9,10,10,17
take 13:22 15:19
Thank 13:9
think 3:22 4:11
three 2:9 5:6
Thursday 3:11

5:18,22 6:4,8,18
time 11:18
timely 14:22 16:17
two 6:19,22

V
verify 4:2
violations 15:10,12
Voluntary 3:13 7:1

8:11 9:10
vote 3:4 4:11 5:4

7:18 8:3,21 9:20
10:16 11:10 12:9
13:5 14:13 15:20
16:9

W
wait 4:17
Washington 1:16
website 14:21

16:16
we'll 7:10
We're 2:3
we've 12:15
Wine 8:9

Z
zero 3:5 8:22

Þ
þ 1:6,12



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

1
1C 10:18
1:00 6:19
1:40 5:18 6:5
10:00 8:7 9:7
11-PRO-00047

11:16
11:00 3:11,12 5:18

5:19,22 6:1,8,9,14
6:14,15,19,20

12 10:18
12:00 6:15 8:8
14th 1:15 2:7,13

3:15
15934 5:9
1660 5:8
17 13:19
18 10:2,19,20
18th 10:21
1821 8:10
1903 2:13

2
2 13:15,18 15:7,15
2B 2:12 8:12
2:00 3:11 6:1,9,21

9:8,8
2:40 5:19 6:6
20 6:10
2000 1:15
20009 1:16
2010 13:13 14:18

15:5 16:13
2012 1:14 10:18

13:7,15,18,19
15:7,15,16 16:20

226 8:11
2420-2422 10:20
25 1:14 13:7 16:20
25663 9:6
2653 10:3
27 15:16

3
3C 10:4
3:00 3:12 6:2,9
30 11:20

3651 11:15
3910 3:15

4
4 8:4
4C 3:14
4:35 2:2
4:46 16:21
40 10:2,6
400 12:14,15
405 13:12 15:4
45 3:7

5
5 9:1

6
6 9:22
60146 10:4

7
7 10:17
7th 9:5
7:00 6:4,5
76804 2:14

8
8:00 9:8
803 9:5
84113 3:16
86876 10:22

9
9:00 8:6,8


